separated these three age groups by family status. This data classification was intended to 

consider people’s different social and economic roles, and the way and extent to which 

economic conjuncture fluctuations may affect them. 
The series of monthly suicide rates per million people include 528 (five hundred and 

twenty-eight) observations, beginning in January 1979 and ending in December 2022. 

Initially, we checked the series for the presence of extreme points. Next, to eliminate 

any interference from seasonal variation or autocorrelation, we added 11 (eleven) seasonal